Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 - RESIDENTIAL AND SMALL FARM SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power to
single family residences and farms. Separately metered services incidental to single family residential and
small farm service may be served under this schedule.

The maximum size of any motor to be served under this schedule shall be limited to 10 horsepower.
TYPE OF SERVICE:

Normal service will be single phase, sixty-hertz alternating current at 120/240 volts. Three phase
service and other voltages may be supplied where District facilities are available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
System Charge Energy Charge
Single Phase $34.00 All kWh: $0.0673
Three Phase $58.72

UNMETERED SERVICE:

Unmetered service may be provided where, in the opinion of the District, the usage can be determined
without using a meter.

MINIMUM BILL:
The System Charge unless otherwise provided by contract.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and
shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric
Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.0 - SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power
to commercial, industrial, public buildings, and other services not eligible under other rate schedules where
measured demand is less than 50 kW at least 10 times during any calendar year.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:

System Charge: Energy Charge:

All Customers $39.56 All kWh: S0.0744
MINIMUM BILL:

The System Charge, but not less than $0.85 per month per KVA of transformer capacity required to serve
the load unless otherwise provided by contract.

UNMETERED SERVICE:
Unmetered service may be provided where, in the opinion of the District, the usage can be determined
without using a meter.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for payment.
Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth day after the date of the bill are subject to an additional
charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and shall be applied
at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric
Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.1 - MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power
to commercial, industrial, public buildings, and other services not eligible under other rate schedules
where measured demand equals or exceeds 50 kW at least 3 times during a calendar year and less than
300 kW at least 10 times during any calendar year.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
System Charge Demand Charge Energy Charge
All Customers ~ $51.88 Allkw: $8.26 All kWh:
April — August $0.0364
September — March $0.0461
MINIMUM BILL:

The System Charge, but not less than $0.85 per month per KVA of transformer capacity required to serve
the load unless otherwise provided by contract.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest
average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:
The measured demand for billing purposes will be increased 1% for each 1%, or fraction thereof,
by which the average power factor is less than 0.97 lagging.

PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT:

A primary service discount of $0.25 per kilowatt on the demand charge may be allowed if the customer
accepts service at primary voltage at a single delivery and metering point. The customer shall own and
maintain all equipment on the load side of the system connection.

UNMETERED SERVICE:
Unmetered service may be provided where, in the opinion of the District, the usage can be determined
without using a meter.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and
shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023

Page 3 of 10



Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.2 - LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power
to commercial, industrial, public buildings, and other services not eligible under other rate schedules where
measured demand equals or exceeds 300 kW at least 3 months in a calendar year and is less than 3,000 kW
at least 10 times during any calendar year.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
System Charge Demand Charge Energy Charge
All Customers $69.26 AllkW: $8.44 All kWh:
April — August $0.0365
September — March $0.0455
MINIMUM BILL:

The System Charge, but not less than $0.85 per month per KVA of transformer capacity required to serve the
load unless otherwise provided by contract.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest
average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:
The measured demand for billing purposes will be increased 1% for each 1%, or fraction thereof,
by which the average power factor is less than 0.97 lagging.

PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT:

A primary service discount of $0.25 per kilowatt on the demand charge may be allowed if the customer
accepts service at primary voltage at a single delivery and metering point. The customer shall own and
maintain all equipment on the load side of the system connection.

UNMETERED SERVICE:
Unmetered service may be provided where, in the opinion of the District, the usage can be determined
without using a meter.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and
shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.3 - INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power
to industrial loads where measured demand equals or exceeds 3,000 kW at least 3 months in a calendar
year.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
System Charge Demand Charge Energy Charge
All Customers $486.70 AllkW:  $8.67 All kWh:
April — August $0.0363
September —March ~ $0.0456
MINIMUM BILL:

The System Charge, but not less than $0.85 per month per KVA of transformer capacity required to serve
the load unless otherwise provided by contract.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest
average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:
The measured demand for billing purposes will be increased 1% for each 1%, or fraction thereof,
by which the average power factor is less than 0.97 lagging.

PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT:

A primary service discount of $0.25 per kilowatt on the demand charge may be allowed if the customer
accepts service at primary voltage at a single delivery and metering point. The customer shall own and
maintain all equipment on the load side of the system connection.

UNMETERED SERVICE:
Unmetered service may be provided where, in the opinion of the District, the usage can be determined
without using a meter.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and
shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023

THIS RATE SCHEDULE IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR CUSTOMERS BEGINNING NEW SERVICE AFTER SEPTEMBER 1, 2015
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.4 - NEW LARGE INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and
power service to new large industrial loads where power requirements equal or exceed

3,000 kW served under a power sales contract with the District.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
New Large Industrial Service customers will be served at rates negotiated and determined under a
contract with the District based on specific customer needs and loads.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and
shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric
Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023

THIS RATE SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO NEW LARGE INDUSTRIAL LOADS BEGININNG SERVICE ON OR AFTER
SEPTEMBER 1, 2015.
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 - SMALL AGRICULTURE IRRIGATION SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:
Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for agricultural irrigation
and agricultural drainage pumping installations of less than 300 horsepower and uses incidental thereto.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Three phase, sixty-hertz alternating current at available secondary voltage. At the discretion of the District,
single phase service will be provided where no single motor exceeds 10 horsepower.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Demand Charge Energy Charge
All kw: §7.81 All kWh:
April — August $0.0321
September — March $0.0526
MINIMUM BILL:

The minimum annual charge shall be $7.02 per horsepower per year.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest

average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

DELIVERY POINT:
Above rates are based upon service to the entire installation through a single delivery and metering point.
Service at other delivery points or at different phase or voltage will be separately metered and billed.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills are computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject to
an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amount for the first delinquent
month; and for subsequent delinquent months, there will be a two percent (2%) charge assessed each and
every month thereafter (compounded) until bill is paid in full.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 4 - LARGE AGRICULTURE IRRIGATION SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for agricultural irrigation
and agricultural drainage pumping, and uses incidental thereto, where installations served by one meter
are of 300 horsepower or larger.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Three phase, sixty-hertz alternating current at available secondary voltage.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Energy Charges Demand Charges
All kWh: All kW: $9.51

April — August $0.0320
September — October $0.0437
November — March $0.0527

MINIMUM BILL:
The minimum annual charge shall be $8.54 per horsepower per year.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest
average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:
The measured demand for billing purposes will be increased 1% for each 1%, or fraction thereof,
by which the average power factor is less than 0.97 lagging.

DELIVERY POINT:
Above rates are based upon service to the entire installation through a single delivery and metering point.
Service at other delivery points or at different phase or voltage will be separately metered and billed.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills are computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amount for the first delinquent
month; and for subsequent delinquent months, there will be a two percent (2%) charge assessed each and
every month thereafter (compounded) until bill is paid in full.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 5 - STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available to cities, towns, Franklin County and State of Washington
installations located in the District’s service area upon receipt of an authorized lighting design under this
schedule and under contracts based thereon.

This street lighting schedule will be applicable to the service of lighting systems for public streets, alleys, and
thoroughfares. Public grounds service existing prior to July 27, 1977, may be provided under this schedule.
This schedule of charges for street lighting includes energy only. Any work performed and material furnished
by the District in relamping fixtures, making repairs, alterations, changes, and additions to existing systems
will be billed at actual cost plus overhead to the responsible party.

SPECIFICATIONS:

Lighting systems supplied and installed by the developer/customer shall meet all requirements of the
District’s current Standard Specifications for Street Light Construction. Lighting systems will be supplied at
voltages and locations approved by the District.

MONTHLY RATES:
Customer Owned or District Owned
High Pr'essure e Gl All other lighting types will be _charge using the following
Sodium calculation:
100 Watt $3.93
150 Watt $5.35 Watts x average hour (335) x 0.085 per kWh
200 Watt $7.12
250 Watt $8.40 Example: 100 Watts x 335 hours = 33,500 watt hours
200 Watt $13.24 33,500/1000 = 33.5 kWh
33.5 kWh x 0.085 = $2.8475
Metered 0.085 per kWh

BILLINGS AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Street lighting will be billed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent
twenty (20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability
for payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are
subject to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly
bills and shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1387

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 6 - SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE RATE

AVAILABILITY:
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (HPS) lights are available to residential, general service, and irrigation
customers. Lights may be added only to existing accounts.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Monthly
Type Rate Relamping Energy Only KWh/Mo.

175 Watt MV $7.90 $1.63 $3.28 70
250 Watt MV 9.13 1.63 4.68 100
400 Watt MV 11.88 1.63 7.50 160
1000 Watt MV 22.24 1.63 18.72 400
100 Watt HPS 7.02 1.70 1.63 35
150 Watt HPS 8.02 1.70 2.43 52
200 Watt HPS 9.66 1.70 3.18 68
250 Watt HPS 12.18 1.70 3.93 84
400 Watt HPS 16.39 1.70 6.70 143

Light Types: HPS = High Pressure Sodium, MV = Mercury Vapor

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

The District will replace and maintain lamps and control equipment. The light will be installed on a District
distribution pole, where space is available.

BILLINGS AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly or bimonthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are
delinquent twenty (20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer
from liability for payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of
the bill are subject to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts
on monthly bills and shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 14, 2023
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